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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the October 9, 2003 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.  

The Chairman tentatively set the next meeting for November 13, 2003 at 8 p.m. as both he and Ronald Stewart might be unable to attend on that date.

The minutes of the September 11, 2003 meeting were unanimously accepted.

The Chairman announced that, due to the well-made decision of Bruce Thompson, the Building Inspector, and Gerald Reilly, Counsel to the Board of Appeals, regarding the status of her non-conforming business, Johanna Gotheil’s Article 78 proceeding had been dismissed.  Chairman Kamenstein commented that he was sorry Ms. Gotheil could not have her shop, but the Board had been unable to permit her to do so.  He then opened the public hearings.

HEARINGS CONTINUED:

BA03-14 Terilli, Angela – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit the installation of an air-conditioning compressor unit.  The non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79(A).  A southern side yard setback variance of 9 ft. (15 ft. required; 10 ft. existing; 6 ft. proposed) is requested.

Ms. Terilli was present, and she explained that she had received permission from the Vail’s Grove Co-op Board to have an air-conditioning compressor unit installed at the side of her house, and they had signed off on the hand-drawn survey she submitted.

The Chairman stated that it is the Board’s custom to accept these kinds of Variance requests if the Co-op approves the request.  Noting there were no questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion:

Ronald Stewart

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman 

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA03-25 Wiederhorn, Peter and Petra – Area Variance – To further decrease the minimum required setback for a manure container as described in Article XIII Section 250-72 (A).  A side yard variance of 15 ft.  (75 ft. required; 60 ft. existing) is requested.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Board was in receipt of a letter from the Wiederhorns’ neighbor, Patricia Cumella, detailing her satisfaction with the steps taken by the Wiederhorns to lessen the impact of their manure dumpster on her.  The Chairman said he was happy that the Wiederhorns’ efforts had satisfied Ms. Cumella.  He said the Wiederhorns had also installed a stockade fence that had not been requested by the Board but helped reduce any view of the dumpster from the Cumella property.  

When there were no questions, the Chairman directed Mr. Reilly to include the stockade fence and the required planting of cedar trees on either side of the dumpster in the Resolution.  The public hearing was closed.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific requirements per discussion and agreement.

BA03-26 Gizzo, Alessandro – Special Permit – For two (2) accessory apartments in a single-family dwelling in an R-1 zoning district per Article XIII Section 250-68.  The apartments consist of 1200 sq. ft. and 1300 sq. ft., respectively.  The house is currently a legally non-conforming 3-family residence.  The applicant wishes to change the status of the house in order to permit construction of a 750 sq. ft. addition to the 1300 sq. ft. accessory apartment.

Mr. Gizzo was not present.  Mr. Reilly said he had spoken to Don Rossi, Mr. Gizzo’s attorney, who told him that Mr. Gizzo was having second thoughts about his application, although he was not withdrawing it yet.  Application carried over.

The Chairman stated that the Board had not received the memorandum in support of the application requested from Mr. Rossi, although they did receive one from Mr. Reilly explaining his objection to the application.  Chairman Kamenstein said he hoped to receive the memo soon and wanted to close the public hearing of Mr. Gizzo’s application at the next ZBA meeting.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

BA03-37 Knowlton, Yolanda and Richard – Area Variance – To further decrease the front yard setback for an as-built three-stall barn per Article V Section 250-15.  A previous Variance (BA03-03) was granted for a front yard setback decrease of 6 ft. (75 ft. required; 69 ft. proposed).  The completed barn is 68.7 ft. from the front yard line, requiring a new variance of 6.3 ft.

Mr. and Mrs. Knowlton identified themselves.

The Chairman stated that, while the law is the law, it was his opinion that the applicants should not be charged a fee for a new Variance of .3 ft.  He added that he appreciated the Knowltons’ honesty, and directed the secretary to request a refund for them.

There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution

Motion by:

Ronald Stewart

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA03-38 Brooks, Dennis Lee – Area Variance – To further decrease the rear yard setback for an as-built one-bay garage addition with external stairs per Article V Section 250-15.  A previous Variance (BA99-29) was granted for a rear yard setback decrease of 10 ft. (100 ft. required; 90 ft. proposed).  The external stairs (omitted from the original application) are approximately 86 ft. from the rear yard line, requiring a new variance of 14 ft. (100 ft. required; 86 ft. as-built including stairs.)

The Chairman called on Mr. Brooks, who explained that his garage had originally had interior stairs.  He said that the architect for the garage addition had neglected to include the new exterior stairs in the plans submitted to the ZBA, and so the stairs extended farther into the setback than was allowed for by the original Variance.

Mr. Schembri asked Mr. Thompson if there was any provision in the Ordinance to allow for stairs, commenting that some statutes permit chimneys, stairs, etc. to encroach upon a setback area without requiring a Variance.

Mr. Thompson replied that there wasn’t anything in the Town Code to cover Mr. Brooks’ stairs.

The Chairman closed the public hearing

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Ronald Stewart

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA03-39 Borden, Eve and Steven – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit the construction of a 1 ½ story addition with covered porch to an existing single-family residence.  A Variance of 15 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 60 ft. proposed).

Ms. Borden was called on, and she explained that her home is a raised-ranch she wants to expand to make more room for her family.  She described the planned addition as extending out 16 ft. from the front of the existing house.  Mrs. Borden said she had requested a variance of 4 ft. more than she needed just be to on the safe side.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the addition looked nice and would enhance both Ms. Borden’s house and her neighborhood.  He added that it would not impact her neighbors, as the addition would not be any closer to the sidelines than the existing house.

Gesturing toward the submitted drawing, Mr. Monti asked Ms. Borden if she planned to change the windows as well, and she replied that she did.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution granting an 11 ft. variance.

Motion by:

Anthony Schembri

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Ms. Borden asked if the Variance would be for 60 ft. or 64 ft., and Mr. Reilly said it would be for 64 ft. (a variance of 11 ft.). 

Mr. Schembri commented that the Notice to Property Owners requested 64 ft., but the application and the survey showed 60 ft.

The Chairman told Ms. Borden that the ZBA could only grant the minimum possible Variance.  

Ms. Borden explained that she only needed 64 ft. but had been trying to leave herself room  for error, but Mr. Reilly said the Chairman had been right in saying that only the least possible Variance could be granted.

The Chairman stated that the Variance would be granted for 64 ft. which, presumably, would be indicated on the as-built survey.

Mr. Reilly read the draft Resolution again, and the Board voted again to grant the front yard Variance of 11 ft.

BA03-40 Fogle, H. Daniel, III – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side and rear yard setbacks in an R-2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit the construction of a 24 ft. x 30 ft. 2-story pole barn.  A side yard variance of 3 ft. (45 ft. required; 42 ft proposed) and a rear yard variance of 11 ft. (50 ft. required; 39 ft. proposed) are requested.

The Chairman called on Mr. Fogle, who explained that he wanted to construct a pole barn to replace an existing small tractor shed.  Mr. Fogle showed the Board photographs of his property.  

Chairman Kamenstein asked Mr. Fogle if the pole barn could be built on any other part of the lot.

Mr. Fogle responded that he was limited, as his septic field takes up one area, and his house is close to one sideline.  He also said he wanted to keep the driveway opening where it is, as it is the original one from 1939.

When the Chairman asked if the barn would impact the viewshed of any of his neighbors, Walter Higham of 15 Lakeview Road raised his hand and stated that he lived next door to Mr. Fogle.  Mr. Higham said he had discussed the barn with Mr. Fogle and had no objection to the construction of the barn in the location proposed.

Mr. Fogle explained that he would be able to put more machinery in the barn than he was currently able to put in the shed, so it would improve the appearance of his property.

It was noted that the distances shown on Mr. Fogle’s survey were not the same as those given in the application and the Public Hearing Notice.  The secretary explained that John Winter, the Assistant Building Inspector, had found the submitted survey to be “off-scale” and reworked the calculations using a better survey found in the Building Department files.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.  He instructed Mr. Reilly to include in the Resolution a statement that Mr. Higham was agreeable only to the proposed site for the pole barn.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Ronald Stewart

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific requirements per discussion and agreement.

The Chairman announced that, because it was assumed the Old Salem Farm applications would be time-consuming, the Board would next hear the last 2 applications on the agenda (Klar: Area Variance and Special Permit).

The secretary explained that the Klars were not expected until 9 p.m. due to a previous commitment and their placement at the end of the agenda.  As a result, the Board heard the Old Salem Farm applications next.

As the next 3 applications all pertain to the same activity, the Board agreed to hear them together.

BA03-41 Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp. – Use Variance – To permit the construction and occupancy of a boarding house (non-transient) for up to eighteen (18) employees as an accessory use to a permitted principal use (commercial horse boarding operation).  The proposed accessory use, by virtue of the number of employee accomodations in a single structure, is not consistent with the accessory uses permitted by Article XIII Section 250-72(H).  

BA03-42 Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp. – Area Variance – To increase the number of employee dwelling units permitted on any one property from five (5) to eighteen (18) per Article XIII Section 250-72 (H) Paragraph 1 and to increase the number of employee dwelling units in a structure from three (3) to eighteen (18) per Article XIII Section 250-72 (H) Paragraph 6.

BA03-43 Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp. – Special Permit – To amend Special Permit BA03-10 for the keeping of seventy (70) horses, including operation of a boarding stable and hosting of horse shows, to include the housing of eighteen (18) employees and the serving of food as an accessory use per Article XIII Section 250-72 (H) Paragraphs 1 and 6 and Article XIII Section 250-77.1.

Chairman Kamenstein asked Mr. Thompson why the proposed structure was now being called a boarding house instead of a dormitory.

Mr. Thompson replied that in the Town Ordinance, dormitories are very specifically connected to schools, seminaries, etc. and the structure proposed to be built at Old Salem Farm did not fit the description.  He went on to say that the New York State building code clearly identifies boarding house, non-transient use an an R-2 occupancy and that this occupancy aligns with the previous Building Code single-room occupancy that had been applied to the proposed use..

Karl Direske of Earth Wind Structures (acting as agent for Old Salem Farm) said that he had originally wanted to describe the building as a boarding house, but Mr. Thompson had advised against it at first.

Mr. Schembri commented that if the number of employees to be housed were fixed at a maximum of 18, the houses currently being used to house employees were returned to normal single-family dwelling usage, and the employees would be monitored once they were in residence in the new structure at Old Salem Farm, he thought it all made sense.

Mr. Monti asked how many employees are currently living at the Farm.

Mr. Direske said there are 6 people living in the 2 houses on Hardscrabble Road and 3 living at the farm, although as many as 21 would be allowable.  He added that the number of horses at the farm had been reduced to facilitate planned renovations, so the employee number is down also.  When the Chairman asked how many there had been before, Mr. Direske said there were many more, but he did not know exactly how many.

Mr. Monti asked how Mr. Direske had determined what number of residents was “allowable”.  

Mr. Thompson explained that the Board of Health goes by bedrooms, anticipating 2 people per bedroom.  The 2 houses on Hardscrabble Road have BOH approval for 3 bedrooms and 5 bedrooms, respectively.

Mr. Direske stated that the Town Code considers people living together and sharing a kitchen a family.

Mr. Monti asked how Mr. Direske arrived at the projected number of people who would live in the new building.


Mr. Direske explained that Old Salem Farm has one groom for every 5 horses, totaling 14 for 70 horses.  Also included are 2 maintenance employees, the barn manager and the maintenance manager.  The 2 managers would reside in the 2 self-contained apartments, and the 16 other employees would use the 16 single rooms.

When Mr. Monti asked how he would ensure single-room occupancy only, Mr. Direske explained that he had drawn up a code of conduct for residents of the boarding house, and he handed out copies to the Board members.  

Ms. McGovern asked how many people might live in the 2 apartments, and Mr. Direske responded that the apartments will each have one bedroom.  He said that the managers’ wives might live with them.

Regarding the single rooms, Mr. Schembri commented that the residents would either have to be single or live apart from their spouses. Mr. Direske said that was correct.

Mr. Monti asked how Mr. Direske proposed to control the situation without being unreasonable.  He added that it was to be expected that the employee-residents would not always be indoors but would play sports, etc. outdoors.

Mr. Direske said the managers would live in the building and would be charged with enforcing any rules, and because the employee residents work for them, they will listen to them.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the proposed building will be way back from June Road and far from any neighbors, minimizing any impact on them.  He went on to say that the proposed boarding house will actually be a significant improvement over the current housing arrangement.  The Chairman stated his opinion that a respected operation like Old Salem Farm would be unlikely to permit soccer games to be played on the Grand Prix field right on June Road.  He said that if employees played games in the vicinity of the new building, they would probably not be heard or seen by others.  Chairman Kamenstein said the ZBA would expect the 2 houses on Hardscrabble Road to be returned to true single-family occupancy.   He reiterated that the location of the proposed R-2 dwelling will minimize any conceivable impact on the neighbors and in fact will be a significant improvement over the existing situation on Hardscrabble Road.  

Ms. McGovern asked if she was correct in saying that the number of employees to be housed by Old Salem Farm would not be increased as a result of the construction of the boarding house but merely concentrated in 1 location, and Mr. Direske said that was so. 

Ms. McGovern expressed concern about traffic going in and out of Old Salem Farm, and the Chairman pointed out that there is only one way in and out of the Farm.  He said he thought that for security reasons, that driveway would be carefully monitored.

Mr. Stewart said he agreed with the rest of the Board that there is an opportunity to improve an existing, valuable facility, and he thought security was an issue.  He asked Mr. Direske if there are any plans to have security guards to monitor the driveway.

Mr. Direske said there were no such plans.  He added that the employees of the farm are responsible people, charged as they are with the care and handling of very valuable horses.

The Chairman said no one intended to disparage the employees of the Farm, but the Board was merely addressing concerns expressed to them by the neighbors.

Mr. Stewart said the presence of 18 men living together in a near-dormitory situation could present problems.  He mentioned drug use and visits by prostitutes as situations that had been known to occur at other farms.  Mr. Stewart stated that security guards would check to see who was going in and out of the Farm.  He asked how Mr. Drieske proposed to make sure that Old Salem Farm does not become a concern for the Town.  He suggested that some of the men who work at the Farm are not single, but have wives in Central America who might want to visit.  Citing Mr. Direske’s proposed rule that anyone found to be in possession of illegal drugs would be removed from the premises, Mr. Stewart pointed out that the police would have to be notified.

Mr. Direske stated that part of the reason the barn manager and maintenance manager would be housed in the building with the other 16 employees is so they can oversee their employees.  He said he had spoken to the owner of the Farm about security guards, but it had been decided not to hire any unless problems arise.

Chairman Kamenstein suggested that a condition be included in the Resolution that if the security situation were not adequately addressed by Old Salem Farm, they would have to return to the ZBA for imposition of certain conditions.

Mr. Reilly said the Board of Appeals may not act as an enforcing agency, but they may instead include reasonable conditions in the Special Permit.  If those conditions are not met, it would fall to the Zoning Enforcement Officer to pursue any problems.

The Chairman commented that they might include a stipulation wherein if a certain number of complaints were received for specific enumerated reasons, the Farm would have to hire security agents.

Mr. Stewart said the problem is that the barn and maintenance managers are not security guards.  He stated that if a hired security guard has a problem, he can call the agency he works for to send someone to come and help him.  Mr. Stewart said he did not want to see the local police being kept busy by calls to correct problems at Old Salem Farm.  He said he felt that as a potential source of problems, Old Salem Farm should help to finance the correction of such problems by hiring a professional security agent.  Mr. Stewart added that he thought the owners of the valuable horses at the Farm would appreciate having a security person to check traffic in and out of the Farm.

Mr. Direske stated that Old Salem Farm’s Special Permit could be revoked if they did not manage the employee quarters satisfactorily.

Mr. Stewart said he felt the Board had a one-shot opportunity to grant a Special Permit and pre-empt problems.  He said the Board has a responsibility to include some conditions.

The Chairman commented that no one would want to see or deal with security guards during the day, although it might be good to have them at night.  He said the Special Permit might be tailored to run on a shorter leash than usual and, if there were a problem at the end of a year, Old Salem Farm would have to re-apply for a new Special Permit.

Mr. Direske stated that the owner would prefer not too have such a condition.  He went on to say that Old Salem Farm could continue to house employees as they are, but they are trying to improve the situation.  He said the proposed new structure would cost over $850,000.  Mr. Direske said he could tell the owner that the ZBA insists on security guards and return in November with a response.

Mr. Stewart said the current arrangement is not a good one for anybody.  He added that he did not think anyone was anti Old Salem Farm but compromise was necessary.

Mr. Direske said the owner thought the new building would be a viable solution to the current housing situation.  He added that Old Salem Farm loses money, and they don’t want to incur the added expense of hiring security people.

Mr. Monti asked if the work force at Old Salem Farm is fairly stable, and Mr. Direske responded that some of it is, but some is seasonal.

Mr. Monti asked if any sort of screening process is used in the hiring of employees, and Mr. Direske replied that he did not know.  Mr. Monti explained that if an argument could be made that the work force at the Farm is stable and a screening process is implemented when hiring new employees, the hiring of security people might not seem necessary.  He said the idea of organizing improved housing where employees could live with some dignity was a good one.

The Chairman commented that a boarding farm he used to have drew employees from the same labor pool as Old Salem Farm.  He said they are usually very responsible people who send a large portion of their salaries home to their families.  He added that he understood Old Salem Farm’s reluctance to incur the expense of hiring security guards, but the Special Permit process gives the ZBA extraordinary control.  He suggested that maybe they could grant the Special Permit for one year at a time and extend the period in the future if the Board is satisfied with conditions at the Farm.

Mr. Stewart asked if the Board could do that, and Mr. Reilly explained that a Special Permit can be forever or renewable.  If a Special Permit comes up for renewal, the Building Inspector goes out to check on conditions.  

Chairman Kamenstein stated that by granting the Special Permit for one year, the Board would retain some control.  He added that, having made the investment in the new building, the owner will want to be sure the Special Permit is renewed at the end of the year.

Mr. Stewart asked Mr. Thompson how he would know if problems had arisen and how they had been dealt with.   Mr. Thompson said he would look at the conditions of the Resolution and the Special Permit could be flagged to indicate that he should look into things after approximately 11 months.

The Chairman said the Board could specify that the Building Inspector was to check with the Police, and he commented that most complaints go through the Building Inspector’s office anyway.

Mr. Stewart commented that Old Salem Farm had had its issues in the past, including the current situation with the 2 houses on Hardscrabble Road.

Chairman Kamenstein said the New York State building code discourages the sort of mixed use occupancy now in existence in the main barn.  He stated that he was in receipt of a letter from the Westchester County Planning Board, stating that they have no concerns about the proposed boarding house and see it as a matter for local determination.  The Chairman also referred to an earlier letter from the WCPB, stating (in part) that the encouragement of affordable housing is a County Planning Board policy and that employee housing is a positive step in that direction.  The Chairman added that North Salem is obliged by court order to provide some affordable housing, and it was his opinion that the proposed dwelling at Old Salem Farm fit the bill.  He stated that he had also heard from Bob Somers of the NYS Dept. of Ag and Markets, who said the Department would consider a dormitory used to house farm workers to be an “on-farm building” entitled to protection by the Ag and Markets Law.

The Chairman said the Board had also received 3 letters from neighbors of Old Salem Farm (Linda Hayes, Cornelia Guest and Mark Zimmett) none of whom was present at the meeting.  The letters voiced opinions against granting the amendment to the Old Salem Farm Special Permit to include the proposed employee housing.  Chairman Kamenstein said it was his opinion that they were not fully cognizant of the location of the proposed building and would not know that the ZBA was considering short-term Special Permits to ensure the Farm’s control of the situation.  

Mr. Monti gave his opinion that what Old Salem Farm is proposing is commendable and should go forward.  He added that if the Special Permit were to be limited to one year, he thought that year should be from the date of issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  The Chairman agreed.

Ms. McGovern said she understood Old Salem Farm’s reluctance to hire security guards, but she wanted to know who would be responsible if a problem arose.

Mr. Direske said the barn manager would be in charge.  When Ms McGovern asked if that was who people should call if they had any concerns, he said that was correct.  Mr. Direske went on to say that the owner of the Farm, after incurring the expense of having the boarding house built, might prefer to pay for security personnel rather than have to accept 1-year Special Permits.

The Chairman stated that the only ways for the Board to ensure proper management of the employees living on the Farm were to require security guards or short-term Special Permits.

Mr. Direske said he would prefer that a condition be included in a regular-term Special Permit that if aggravating conditions arise and are not dealt with, the Special Permit will be in jeopardy.  

Mr. Reilly said that if either the Special Permit or the Zoning Code were violated, the issue would be handled in court and not by the ZBA.

Mr. Direske read from the current Old Salem Farm Special permit Resolution, “Upon the failure of the applicant to correct any violation of the foregoing conditions within thirty days of written notice of the violation by the Zoning Enforcement Officer, the Board of Appeals, after a public hearing, may terminate this Special Permit, unless the applicant shall show to the Board’s satisfaction that they are diligently pursuing the remedy.”   Mr. Direske said he thought this would be sufficient to ensure a responsible response to any complaint.

Mr. Stewart stated that, in practice, zoning violations exist in the Town which have gone on for a long time.  Regarding the proposed 1-year Special Permit, he said the Board would have to be reasonable about renewing it.  He said he thought that option was a better one, as involving the Building Inspector could raise legal issues that could go on for a long time.

The Chairman agreed that the Board must be reasonable and not arbitrary in considering renewals of a short-term Special Permit, and they must also assume the owner of Old Salem Farm will maintain decorum on the Farm to protect his investment.  The Chairman went on to say that, after a couple of years of granting 1-year Special Permits as a trial period, he would support extending the time period.  He stated that the Board would do what they could to encourage and support Old Salem Farm as an important institution in the Town.  Chairman Kamenstein said that as long he is Chairman of the ZBA, no unreasonable decisions would be made regarding Old Salem Farm, and he did not think anyone else on the Board would want to make unreasonable demands on Old Salem Farm when considering renewal of short-term Special Permits.  The Chairman asked if any members of the public had questions.

Leslie Manes of 144 June Road asked what a “boarding house/non-transient” is, and Mr. Direske replied that the legal definition is residency of more than 30 days’ duration.

Ms. Manes then asked if the owner would be able to rent out rooms in the boarding house, and the Chairman answered that it would be for employees only and no rooms could be rented.

Ms. Manes asked what would become of the 2 houses on Hardscrabble Road currently being used to house employees of Old Salem Farm, and the Chairman said they would be  returned to regular single-family use and not occupied by any employees of Old Salem Farm.

Mr. Direske added that the owner intends to sell the houses once the new dwelling is granted a Certificate of Occupancy.

When the Chairman asked the Board members for comments, Mr. Monti asked Mr. Direske when he anticipated completion of the boarding house, and Mr. Direske replied that Board of Health approval was necessary first, which he thought would take about 4 months.  After that, he thought it would take about 8 months to complete construction.

Mr. Schembri read a list of items agreed to:

· Old Salem Farm’s Special Permit to be granted for one year.

· The boarding house will have a maximum occupancy of 20 (18 employees and possibly 2 spouses).

· The start-date for the Special Permit would be the date on which the Certificate of Occupancy is issued.

· The 2 houses on Hardscrabble Road would be returned to single-family use and not occupied by employees.

· Use of the barn at Old Salem Farm for housing would be terminated.

Chairman Kamenstein asked to what extent the buffer area around the building would be disturbed.

Mr. Direske stated that the area uphill behind the barn towards Hardscrabble Road was intended to be made into a tent site for shows.  He said there is nothing in the area now, and the Planning Board had to approve the clearing.

The Chairman asked how much of a wooded buffer zone would remain, and Mr. Direske responded that the Zoning Code requires a minimum setback of 150 ft. to any lot lines.

Gia Yates of 483 Hardscrabble Road asked what she could expect in terms of disturbance and noise during the clearing of the woodlands, and the Chairman said that while he understood her concern, it was an issue to be dealt with by the Planning Board and not the ZBA.  He added that Ms. Yates would have an opportunity to express her concerns to the Planning Board.

Ms. Yates then asked if the single-room occupancy status of the 16 rooms meant that even married employees could not have their spouses living with them.  

The Chairman said that was correct, adding that the managers would be entrusted to enforce the single-occupancy rule.  He added that it was possible that a woman might occasionally spend the night in one of the rooms, but if any kind of real problem arises, it will be made known to the Building Inspector and the ZBA.  The Chairman said that Old Salem Farm would be obligated to abide by the conditions in the Special Permit, and the Board would have to take action if the Farm breaks the contract.  He then closed the public hearing, adding that Mr. Direske was still entitled to speak.

Mr. Direske said he wanted to address some other issues regarding the Special Permit.  He stated that to update the Special Permit, item #6 in the findings section of BA03-10 should be omitted as Old Salem Farm is now recognized as a commercial horse boarding operation.   He said that item #9 in the conditions section of BA03-10 regarding the sound system needed to be changed or omitted, as the Farm had hired an audio consultant and made a report to the ZBA as requested in #9.  Finally, Mr. Direske said that item #11 in the same section should be omitted as it refers to the 1989 Special Permit.

Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Reilly would update the Special Permit in the Resolution to reflect the current status of Old Salem Farm.  He asked if Mr. Reilly, Mr. Thompson or any Board members wanted to add anything else to the list of rules and regulations for employees submitted by Mr. Direske.

Mr. Stewart said the one-year limitation covers everything.

The Chairman stated that the secretary would send copies of the letters from the NYS Department of Ag and markets and the Westchester County Planning Board to Mr. Reilly.

Mr. Reilly read 2 brief draft Resolutions.  It was agreed that the final Resolutions would incorporate the items in the list drawn up by Mr. Schembri, the proposed rules and regulations prepared by Mr. Direske, and mention would be made of the opinions of the NYS Department of Ag and Markets and the Westchester County Planning Board.  Mr. Reilly said that even though the Use and Area Variances would be combined in 1 Resolution, they should be voted on separately.

Use Variance motion by:    William Monti

Seconded by:

   Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:

   Aye

Ms. McGovern:

   Aye

Mr. Monti:


   Aye

Mr. Stewart:


   Aye

Chairman:


   Aye

Area Variance motion by:  William Monti

Seconded by:

  Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:

  Aye

Ms. McGovern:

  Aye

Mr. Monti:

 
  Aye

Mr. Stewart:


  Aye

Chairman:


  Aye

Use and Area Variances granted, as requested, with specific requirements per discussion and agreement.

Special Permit motion by: William Monti

Seconded by:

  Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:

  Aye

Ms. McGovern:

  Aye

Mr. Monti:


  Aye

Mr. Stewart:


  Aye

Chairman:


  Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, as requested, with specific requirements per discussion and agreement.

The Chairman stated his hope that Old Salem Farm would understand that the ZBA had made every effort to cooperate with them and would expect the Farm to make every effort to be a good neighbor.

As the next 2 applications concern the same proposed alteration, the Board heard them together.

BA03-44 Klar, Joan – Area Variance – To permit a more intensified use of a pre-existing, non-conforming structure.  Applicant seeks to convert a pole-barn, currently used for storage only, to an accessory apartment.      

BA03-45 Klar, Joan – Special Permit -  For the construction of an accessory apartment consisting of 576 sq. ft. in an existing, non-conforming 24 ft. x 24 ft. pole barn per Article XIII Section 250-68. 

The Chairman stated that 4 Board members had made a site visit to the Klar property on the previous Sunday.  He said that Mr. Schembri had some questions or issues with the 2 Klar applications.

Mr. Schembri said that while the applications call for an accessory apartment, no bedroom is indicated in the submitted drawing.  He also stated that he didn’t know whether the existing septic field could handle another bedroom.  

The Building Inspector commented that such a decision would be made by the Board of Health.

Mr. Schembri said he didn’t think the fields could be expanded to meet current standards, although it would be up to Ed Delaney at the Board of Health.

Mr. Reilly said the application calls for an office to be constructed in the existing pole barn.

The Chairman said it had to be one or the other, either an apartment or an office.  He called on Joan Klar to explain.

Ms. Klar said that she had first thought to convert the barn to a playroom and office but then thought she might need an apartment for her mother-in-law in the future, so she decided to apply for a Special Permit for an accessory apartment.  

The Chairman asked what the Notice to Property Owners had described.

Mr. Reilly said that while the application is for an accessory apartment, it describes an office and a playroom, and the drawing shows no bedroom.  He added that if there is no bedroom, it is not an apartment, and if the septic system cannot be expanded, there can be no bedroom.

The Building Inspector said that, in terms of room-labeling, a strict view is taken that if a room is private and has access to a full bathroom on the same level, it is a bedroom.  He added that the Board of Health would need to be consulted about bringing the septic system into compliance with current standards.

Mr. Reilly said he didn’t think the ZBA could grant a Special Permit for an accessory apartment if the submitted plans do not include a bedroom.

Mr. Schembri asked Mr. Thompson what he considered the space designated as an office in the drawing, and he said he would consider it a bedroom.  Mr. Schembri said he agreed.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the Board was in fact considering an application for an accessory apartment.

Mr. Schembri said that while the wording of the applications was confusing, the proposed layout indicated that the office would actually be a bedroom.

The gentleman with Ms. Klar (hereafter, Mr. Klar) said he would be happy for the room to be called a bedroom instead and asked if the Board could look at the applications that way.

Mr. Monti asked how the pole barn came to be non-conforming and if the Klars had ever gotten a building permit for its construction.

Ms. Klar explained that she had just bought the property and had been informed that everything was in compliance with regard to the title.

A neighbor, Kay Hannigan of 7 Alice Road, said the barn had been built in 1984.

Mr. Thompson explained that it predates the current zoning code and does not meet today’s setback requirements. 

Mr. Stewart commented that pole barns do not have foundations, and he wondered whether there were any limitations on the use of one as an apartment.

The Building Inspector stated that the proposed use was acceptable as long as all the work satisfied building code requirements.

Before opening the discussion up to members of the public, the Chairman asked Ms. Klar if she had handed in the green return postcards from the Notice to Property Owners.  He said he was asking because a neighbor (John Varvaro of 2 Alice Road) said he had not received the Notice.  The Board would not proceed with the hearing of her applications if the Notice had been defective.  Mr. Varvaro’s name was not on the list of people to whom Ms. Klar had mailed the Notices, but it was pointed out that his property might not be within 200 ft. of the Klar property.  Mr. Klar said it was not.

The Chairman called on Elaine Genovese of 4 Alice Road.  Ms. Genovese said she was confused, because when she had gone to the Klars’ home to meet them, someone else had answered the door.  She asked if the Klars live there. 

Ms. Klar responded that she and her husband live there part-time and she also lives in Colorado, and Mr. Klar said he ex-wife and children are living there now.

Chairman Kamenstein said he was confused and asked who lives there permanently.

Mr. Klar said his ex-wife and children are the current residents, and Ms. Klar said she and her husband want to live there once the barn is remodeled.  She added that her business takes her to Colorado, and she described herself, her new husband, his ex-wife and children as a blended family.

Ms. Genovese said she liked the neighborhood as it is, one of single-family residences.  For this reason, she said she was opposed to the conversion of the barn.  She asked why, if the Klars wanted room for the mother-in-law, they hadn’t looked for a house in a multi-family-zoned area.

Ms. Klar said they were all one family.  She stated that she wanted to use the space in the barn as an office for now and hoped to have her mother-in-law live there in a year or two.

Ms. Genovese said she wanted to state for the record that she was opposed to the conversion of the barn as it would change the character of the neighborhood.  She said she wondered what would prevent Ms. Klar from converting her garage to another apartment in the future.

Mr. Reilly stated that unless Ms. Klar occupies the main house, she would not be permitted to have an accessory apartment in the barn. 

Jim Haggerty of 1 Alice Road asked if the Klars intended to have an office or a bedroom in the barn, and the Chairman responded that they wanted to use it as an office initially, but it would really be a bedroom.

Debra Haggerty said she and her husband were new to North Salem, having moved here 3 years ago.  She said they had checked the zoning of their neighborhood before buying their house, and she thought R-1 meant residential/1-family.  Ms. Hagerty stated that the proposed barn conversion did not conform to the single-family neighborhood.

The Chairman and Mr. Schembri explained to Ms. Haggerty that R-1 means residential/1-acre lots and that often lots (like the Klars’) are smaller and non-conforming because the Zoning Ordinance was changed after the lots were created.

Ms. Hannigan stated that she has lived at her current address for 35 years.  She described her property as being below that of the Klars, and she said she was concerned about the railroad ties holding up the barn, because they rot with age.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Building Inspector would insist on the structural integrity of the barn, adding that any Building Permit would require that all standards of the 2003 New York State Building Code be met.  He said it would cost some for the Klars to bring the building up to standard.

Mr. Varvaro expressed his opinion that it would be very expensive to convert the barn because it has no foundation or plumbing.  He also said he objected to the proposed accessory apartment because the neighborhood is one of single-family residences.  Mr. Varvaro reiterated that he thought he should have received a Notice to Property Owners.

The Chairman said the Board would give the Klars the benefit of the doubt regarding the Notice (that Mr. Varvaro lives more than 200 ft. away from the Klars), and he commented that the Klars might not get Board of Health approval for the apartment.

Mrs. Hannigan said that one of the Klars’ applications mentions an existing kitchen.

Ms. Klar said there are kitchen cabinets and a refrigerator in the barn, but no water.

The Chairman stated that to be considered a kitchen, a room must have plumbing.  He said he understood the neighbors’ concerns and took them seriously.  He also said the ZBA had granted Special Permits for accessory apartments many times in R-1, R-1/2 and R-1/4 districts, pointing out that the Town encourages accessory apartments.  He pointed out that it is not unusual for there to be accessory apartments in neighborhoods of single-family homes.  Someone asked if accessory apartments are usually in a main residence or in a separate building, and the Chairman responded that there were both.

At this time, the Building Inspector said he had just noticed that the Zoning Code does not permit accessory apartments in separate buildings in R-1/2 districts.

Ms. Klar said she thought her property was in an R-1 district, but the Building Inspector pointed out that her applications indicated it was in an R-1/2 district.

When Mr. Thompson said he needed time to study the Code, Mr. Stewart pointed out that there was no hurry, because the Board could not grant Ms. Klar a Special Permit for an accessory apartment unless she is living in the house. 

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Klar applications would be held over so the Building Inspector could research the Zoning Ordinance, and he directed Ms. Klar to see if the Board of Health would permit the apartment.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

____________________________

  Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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